
   

 
 
 
 
 
Agenda 
Corporate and Communities 
Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
 
Tuesday, 25 July 2023, 2.00 pm 
County Hall, Worcester 
 
All County Councillors are invited to attend and participate 

 
 

 

Worcestershire County Council

This document can be provided in alternative formats such as Large Print, an audio recording or 
Braille; it can also be emailed as a Microsoft Word attachment. Please contact Scrutiny on 

telephone number 01905 844965 or by emailing scrutiny@worcestershire.gov.uk 

Find out more online:
www.worcestershire.gov.uk

mailto:democraticservices@worcestershire.gov.uk


 

DISCLOSING INTERESTS 
 

There are now 2 types of interests: 
'Disclosable pecuniary interests' and 'other disclosable interests' 

 
WHAT IS A 'DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTEREST' (DPI)? 
 

• Any employment, office, trade or vocation carried on for profit or gain  
• Sponsorship by a 3rd party of your member or election expenses 
• Any contract for goods, services or works between the Council and you, a firm where 

you are a partner/director, or company in which you hold shares 
• Interests in land in Worcestershire (including licence to occupy for a month or longer) 
• Shares etc (with either a total nominal value above £25,000 or 1% of the total issued 

share capital) in companies with a place of business or land in Worcestershire. 
 

      NB Your DPIs include the interests of your spouse/partner as well as you 
 
WHAT MUST I DO WITH A DPI? 

• Register it within 28 days and  
• Declare it where you have a DPI in a matter at a particular meeting  

- you must not participate and you must withdraw. 
      NB It is a criminal offence to participate in matters in which you have a DPI 
 

WHAT ABOUT 'OTHER DISCLOSABLE INTERESTS'? 
• No need to register them but 
• You must declare them at a particular meeting where: 

  You/your family/person or body with whom you are associated have  
a pecuniary interest in or close connection with the matter under discussion. 

 
WHAT ABOUT MEMBERSHIP OF ANOTHER AUTHORITY OR PUBLIC BODY? 
You will not normally even need to declare this as an interest. The only exception is where the 
conflict of interest is so significant it is seen as likely to prejudice your judgement of the public 
interest. 
 
DO I HAVE TO WITHDRAW IF I HAVE A DISCLOSABLE INTEREST WHICH ISN'T A DPI? 

Not normally. You must withdraw only if it: 
• affects your pecuniary interests OR  

relates to a planning or regulatory matter 
• AND it is seen as likely to prejudice your judgement of the public interest. 

 
DON'T FORGET 

• If you have a disclosable interest at a meeting you must disclose both its existence 
and nature – 'as noted/recorded' is insufficient    

• Declarations must relate to specific business on the agenda  
- General scattergun declarations are not needed and achieve little 

• Breaches of most of the DPI provisions are now criminal offences which may be 
referred to the police which can on conviction by a court lead to fines up to £5,000 
and disqualification up to 5 years 

•  Formal dispensation in respect of interests can be sought in appropriate cases. 
 
Head of Legal and Democratic Services July 2012       WCC/SPM summary/f 



 

Agenda produced and published by the Assistant Director for Legal and Governance, County Hall, Spetchley 
Road, Worcester WR5 2NP.  To obtain further information or hard copies of this agenda, please contact 
Emma James / Jo Weston 01905 844964 / 01905 844965 email:scrutiny@worcestershire.gov.uk  
 
All the above reports and supporting information can be accessed via the Council's Website 
 
Date of Issue: Monday, 17 July 2023 

 
 
Corporate and Communities Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
Tuesday, 25 July 2023, 2.00 pm, County Hall, Worcester 
 
Membership 
Councillors:  
Cllr Emma Stokes (Chairman), Cllr Emma Marshall (Vice Chairman), Cllr Laura Gretton, 
Cllr Peter Griffiths, Cllr Natalie McVey, Cllr James Stanley, Cllr Richard Udall, 
Cllr Craig Warhurst and Vacancy 
 

Agenda 
 

Item No Subject Page No 
  

1  Apologies and Welcome 
 

 
 

2  Declarations of Interest and of any Party Whip 
 

 
 

3  Public Participation 
Members of the public wishing to take part should notify the Assistant 
Director for Legal and Governance in writing or by e-mail indicating both 
the nature and content of their proposed participation no later than 9am 
on the working day before the meeting (in this case 24 July 2023).  
Further details are available on the Council's website.  Enquiries can 
also be made through the telephone number/e-mail address listed in this 
agenda and on the website. 
 

 

 
4  Confirmation of the Minutes of the Previous Meeting 

Previously circulated 
 

 

 
5  Performance and 2022/23 Year End Budget Monitoring 

Indicative Timing 2:05 – 2:40pm 
 

1 - 26 

 
6  Update on Developments Relating to the Power BI Project 

Indicative Timing 2:40 – 3:20pm 
 

27 - 32 

 
7  Web Redevelopment Project 

Indicative Timing 3:20 – 3:50pm 
 

33 - 42 

 
8  Update Report: Registration of Deaths Within Five Days (and Out of 

Hours Registration) 
Indicative Timing 3:50 – 4:10pm 
 

43 - 46 

 
9  Work Programme 

Indicative Timing 4:10 – 4:15pm 
 

47 - 52 

mailto:scrutiny@worcestershire.gov.uk
http://www.worcestershire.gov.uk/cms/democratic-services/minutes-and-agendas.aspx


Item No Subject Page No 
 

 

 

 
NOTES 
 
Webcasting 
 
Members of the Panel are reminded that meetings of the Corporate and Communities 
Overview and Scrutiny Panel are Webcast on the Internet and will be stored electronically and 
accessible through the Council's Website. Members of the public are informed that if they 
attend this meeting their images and speech may be captured by the recording equipment 
used for the Webcast and may also be stored electronically and accessible through the 
Council's Website 



       

 
Corporate and Communities Overview and Scrutiny Panel – 25 July 2023 

 
CORPORATE AND COMMUNITIES 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 
25 JULY 2023 
 
PERFORMANCE AND 2022/23 YEAR END BUDGET 
MONITORING  
 

 
Summary 
 

1. The Panel will be updated on performance and financial information for services 
relating to Commercial and Change, and Community Services. 

 
2. The Cabinet Members with Responsibility for Communities and for Corporate 

Services and Communication, the Strategic Director of Commercial and Change, 
the Strategic Director for People, the Assistant Director for Communities and the 
Deputy Chief Finance Officer have been invited to attend the meeting in order to 
respond to any queries from Panel Members. 

 
Performance Information 
 

3. Attached at Appendix 1 is a performance report for Quarter 4 (January to March 
2023).  It covers the performance indicators from the Directorate and corporate 
level and other management information (as appropriate) which relate to services 
relevant to this Scrutiny Panel's remit.  

 
4. A summary of the performance information is also provided by a Power BI report. 

The link to the Power BI Summary report can be found here Our performance | 
Worcestershire County Council 
 

5. The Scrutiny Panels consider this information on a quarterly basis and then 
report by exception to the Overview and Scrutiny Performance Board (OSPB) 
any suggestions for further scrutiny or areas of concern. 
 

Financial Information 
 

6. The Panel also receives in-year budget information.  The information provided is 
for Outturn Period 12 and is attached in the form of presentation slides at 
Appendix 2. 

 
Purpose of the Meeting 
 

7. Following discussion of the information provided, the Scrutiny Panel is asked to 
determine: 
 

• any comments to highlight to the Cabinet Members at the meeting and/or 
to Overview and Scrutiny Performance Board at its meeting on 26 July 
2023. 

• whether any further information or scrutiny on a particular topic is required.  
 

Page 1

AGENDA ITEM 5

https://www.worcestershire.gov.uk/about-council/our-performance
ht
[...]
4 422 -12 -6 -8 -8 

TOTAL 11,782 2,574 2,325 -249 -56 -64 -178 

 

COMMUNITIES 

2021/22 
Gross 

Budget 
Q4 

2021/22 
Net 

Budget 
Q3 

2021/22 
Year-end 
Actuals 

Q4 

2021/22 
Actual 

Variance 
Q4 

2021/22 
Forecast 
Variance 

Q3 

2021/22 
Forecast 
Variance 

Q2 

2021/22 
Forecast 
Variance 

Q1 

  £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 

Strategic Libraries 12,453 4,268 4,187 -81 139 139 0 

Museum Services 776 657 657 0 -2 -1 2 

Archives & Archaeology 3,649 1,514 1,511 -3 83 96 95 

Greenspace & Gypsy Services 1,841 196 288 92 43 0 0 

Community Services Leadership 
Team 

207 207 217 10 7 -2 -2 

Registration & Coroner 2,212 881 644 -237 0 0 0 

Public Analyst 69 2 16 14 0 0 0 

Trading Standards 871 122 122 0 -14 -5 -12 

Communities and Partnerships 14,628 2,768 2,224 -544 -265 -265 -265 

TOTAL 36,706 10,615 9,866 -749 -9 -38 -182 

 

Appendix – Link to Power BI Performance Summary 

The information contained in this performance summary is available as a PowerBI report. It is available here on the 

Worcestershire County Council website 

Page 18

https://www.worcestershire.gov.uk/about-council/our-performance
https://www.worcestershire.gov.uk/about-council/our-performance


www.worcestershire.
gov.uk

Corporate and Communities 
Scrutiny Panel 

25 July 2023

Year End Outturn 2022/23 

P
age 19



www.worcestershire.
gov.uk

Overview of Council Outturn 2022/23 - 1

• Cabinet was presented with the provisional financial results for the
Council on 29 June 2023.

(Public Pack)Agenda Document for Cabinet, 29/06/2023 10:00 
(moderngov.co.uk)

• Position was a net overspend of £7.3m on a £373.2m net budget.

• Overspends were in all our demand led areas, Adult Social Care,
Children’s Social Care and Home to School Transport which were
partially mitigated by underspends in other service areas and in
central budgets.

• For context the wider economy CPI inflation in the UK has created
some of these pressures since the budget was set in February 202
[...]
ef Executive 387 387 385 -2 36 -3 -3 

TOTAL CHIEF EXECUTIVE UNIT 12,479 3,382 2,470 -912 -298 -129 -3 

P
age 22



www.worcestershire.
gov.uk

Key Headlines COACH

The year end position was an underspend of £0.5m, with the most 
significant variances from budget being :
• An overspend in Legal and Democratic Services due to a

significant increase in child-care cases which require pre-
proceedings and court support. The overspend was offset in year
by the use of the COVID grant reserve and staff vacancies

• A net overspend in Property Services due to legal costs
associated with a claim relating to capital costs partially
mitigated by additional income generation

• £0.3m underspend in ICT due to savings made on contracts and
vacant posts

• £0.1m underspend due to vacant posts within executive support

COACH have contributed £0.4m towards the £5.1m target for
corporate savings

P
age 23



www.worcestershire.
gov.uk

Key Headlines CEU 

CEU delivered an improved position comprising 

• £0.4m staffing saving within Finance

• £0.1m saving within HR based on delay in the Talent Management 
Programme 

• the non-utilisation of the £0.4m corporate contingency 

c£150k of savings were delivered recurrently within HR and c£185k 
recurrently within Finance to contribute to the corporate savings 
target. 

P
age 24



www.worcestershire.
gov.uk

Year End Financial Position – Communities 

Communities Revenue Forecast

2022-23 

Gross 

Budget 

Q4

2022-23 

Net 

Budget 

Q4

2022-23 

Year-end 

Actuals  

Q4

2022-23 

Actual 

Variance 

Q4

2022-23 

Forecast 

Variance 

Q3

2022-23 

Forecast 

Variance 

Q2

2022-23 

Forecast 

Variance 

Q1

£'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000

Strategic Libraries 11,425 4,057 4,067 10 42 121 120

Museum Services 776 658 657 -1 19 0 -5 

Archives & Archaeology 3,659 1,573 1,620 47 0 0 0

Greenspace & Gypsy Services 2,159 196 212 16 -37 2 1

Community Services Leadership Team 351 326 -11 -337 -370 -215 -116 

Registration 
[...]
 

 
The ideal user experience, ideal scenario: 
 

• Users being able to self help 
• Common design patterns 
• Crisis buttons 
• Reduction in documents 
• Accessibility to AA standards 
• Breadcrumbs 
• More flexible layout 
• More imagery, infographics & video 
• Easy information discovery 
• Landing page, interactive elements, signposted to the right areas, service set out well 

 
What are the most important Journeys on the site: 

 
• Here to help and adult social care 
• Self-help actions 
• Referral process 
• SEND / SENDIAS 
• Business customers  
• School admission process 
• Parents 
• Foster carers 
• Journalists 
• New residents 
• Bin collections 
• To be the first port of call 

 
Functionality: 
 

• Feedback 
• Step by step 
• Chatbot 
• Breadcrumbs 

Page 39



 
Corporate and Communities Overview and Scrutiny Panel – 25 July 2023 
 

• ‘Your visited pages’ 
• Personal identification 
• Map of services 
• Co branding, colour theming 
• URL Renaming 
• News section 
• Search based on topic/sector 
• Accessibility 
• Related content 
• Searchable FAQs 
• Searchable documents 
• Microsites 
• Step by step infographics 
• Report it, pay it sections 

 
 What will the measure of the success be for the new site: 
 

• Reduction in enquiries 
• Successful transfer of existing content 
• To be the first port of call 
• Customer feedback 

Page 40



  

 
Corporate and Communities Overview and Scrutiny Panel – 25 July 2023 

 

Appendix 2: Silktide Website Content Accessibility Guidelines (WCAG) Score  
 
 

 
 
 

 

P
age 41



T
his page is intentionally left blank



       

 
Corporate and Communities Overview and Scrutiny Panel – 25 July 2023 
 

 
CORPORATE AND COMMUNITIES  
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 
25 JULY 2023 

UPDATE REPORT: REGISTRATION OF DEATHS WITHIN 
FIVE DAYS (AND OUT OF HOURS REGISTRATION)  
 
 
Summary 
 

1. The Cabinet Member with Responsibility for Communities, the Assistant Director of 
Communities and the Head of Service for Registration, Coroners and Resettlement 
have been invited to the meeting to update the Panel on the position with the 
registration of deaths within the statutory deadline and the process for registering 
deaths out of hours  
 

Background 
 

2. It is a statutory requirement that all deaths, excluding those referred to the coroner, 
are registered within five days of the date of death. Performance in this area has 
been in decline for several years but significantly so in the last year or so, and 
processes have changed because of the COVID-19 pandemic. In November 2021 
the Panel requested further information (additional to the regular reports received 
on performance and in-year budget monitoring) to understand the reason for 
declining performance and what mitigating action was being taken. In addition, the 
Panel also asked for information in relation to the process of registering deaths 
outside of normal working hours.  
 

Registration of Deaths – Process and Performance Overview 
 

3. The statutory requirement to register deaths within five days is contained in the 
Births and Deaths Registration Act 1953.   
 

4. For the Registration Service (Registrar) to register a death they must receive the 
necessary documentation (medical certificate cause of death) before the 
appointment with the informant.  Prior to 2020, the medical certificate cause of 
death (MCCD) was completed by the doctor who saw the deceased during their 
last illness and within the previous 14 days. Provided those two elements were met 
and the cause of death was acceptable for registration purposes, the GP would 
then advise the family to collect the MCCD from the surgery (or bereavement office 
at the hospital). The informant (usually the family) would have made an 
appointment to register the death and arrive with the MCCD and any other required 
documentation to complete the registration process. 

 

Page 43

AGENDA ITEM 8



 
Corporate and Communities Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
[...]
ivisional Funding Scheme   
 

20 July 2021 A regular report to Scrutiny on the 
operation of the WCDF is required under 
the Scheme 

TBC Worcestershire County Council Regulation of 
Investigatory Powers Act 2000 Policy (RIPA) 
 

  

TBC Performance monitoring of comments, 
compliments and complaints 

28 March 2023 
1 November 2022 
21 September 2022 
13 July 2022 

Quarterly 

P
age 51



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 Performance and 2022/23 Year End Budget Monitoring
	CORPORATE AND COMMUNITIES
	OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL
	25 JULY 2023
	PERFORMANCE AND 2022/23 YEAR END BUDGET MONITORING
	Summary
	Performance Information
	Financial Information
	6.	The Panel also receives in-year budget information.  The information provided is for Outturn Period 12 and is attached in the form of presentation slides at Appendix 2.
	Purpose of the Meeting
	7.	Following discussion of the information provided, the Scrutiny Panel is asked to determine:
		any comments to highlight to the Cabinet Members at the meeting and/or to Overview and Scrutiny Performance Board at its meeting on 26 July 2023.
		whether any further information or scrutiny on a particular topic is required.
	Supporting Information
	Contact Points
	Background Papers

	Item 5 App 1 Performance Summary
	Item 5 App 2 Budget Outturn 22-23

	6 Update on Developments Relating to the Power BI Project
	CORPORATE AND COMMUNITIES
	OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL
	25 JULY 2023
	UPDATE ON DEVELOPMENTS RELATING TO THE POWER BI PROJECT
	Summary
	Background
	3.	The Panel has previously been updated on the roll out and development of Power BI, the most recent of which was on 19 January 2023, which is available here: Weblink to Agenda and Minutes
	4.	The Council purchased a Power BI Premium licence in late 2022 (having previously used approximately 200 individual “pro” licences for developing and sharing reports to specific groups). The rationale for investing in a Council wide licence is to allow for wider sharin
[...]
evelopment of reports to monitor member queries and responses.
	Funding Requirements
	28.	By the end of the current financial year, there will be a need for ongoing funding for both the Power BI licence and dedicated capacity for development (including development of reports and creation and management of data pipelines). There is currently no budget assigned for Power BI and the only resources are existing staff from the Business Intelligence Unit, ICT and Digital, Transformation and Change Team, Finance, and some staff in frontline services.
	Purpose of the Meeting
	29.	The Panel is asked to consider and comment on the report and
	Contact Points
	Background Papers



	7 Web Redevelopment Project
	CORPORATE AND COMMUNITIES
	OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL
	25 JULY 2023
	WEB REDEVELOPMENT PROJECT
	Summary
	Background
	Internal Stakeholder Engagement
	External Stakeholder Engagement
	Test Website
	Accessibility
	Benefits Achieved
	Next Steps
	Conclusion
	Purpose of the Meeting
	Supporting Information
	Contact Points
	Background Papers
	Appendix 1: Summary of findings from internal stakeholder workshops held
	Frustrations and experience with the old site: 
	The ideal user experience, ideal scenario:
	What are the most important Journeys on the site:
	Functionality:

	Appendix 2: Silktide Website Content Accessibility Guidelines (WCAG) Score


	8 Update Report: Registration of Deaths Within Five Days (and Out of Hours Registration)
	CORPORATE AND COMMUNITIES
	OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL
	25 JULY 2023
	UPDATE REPORT: REGISTRATION OF DEATHS WITHIN FIVE DAYS (AND OUT OF HOURS REGISTRATION)
	Summary
	1.	The Cabinet Member with Responsibility for Communities, the Assistant Director of Communities and the Head of Service for Registration, Coroners and Resettlement have been invited to the meeting to update the Panel on the position with the registration of deaths within the statutory deadline and the process for registering deaths out of hours
	Background
	2.	It is a statutory requirement that all deaths, excluding those referred to the coroner, are registered within five days of the date of death. Performance in this area has been in decline for several years but significantly so in the last year or so, and processes have changed because of the COVID-19 pandemic. In November 2021 the Panel requested further information (additional to the regular reports received on performance and in-year budget monitoring) to understand the reason for declining performance and what mitigating action was being taken. In addition, the Panel also asked for information in relation to the process of registering deaths outside of normal working hours.
	Registration of Deaths – Process and Performance Overview
	3.	The statutory requirement to register deaths within five days is contained in the Births and Deaths Registration Act 1953.
	4.	For the Registration Service (Registrar) to register a death they must receive the necessary documentation (medical certificate cause of death) before the appointment with the informant.  Prior to 2020, the medical certificate cause of death (MCCD) was completed by the doctor who saw the deceased during their last illness and within the previous 14 days. Provided those two elements were met and the cause of death was acceptable for registration purposes, the GP would then advise the family to collect the MCCD from the surgery (or bereavement office at the hospital). The informant (usually the family) would have made an appointment to register the death and arrive with the MCCD and any other required documentation to complete the registration process.
	5.	In late 2019, a pilot scheme began introducing Medical Examiners on the back of the inquiry into Dr Harold Shipman. Medical Examiners are senior medical doctors who are contracted for several sessions per week, outside of their usual clinical duties, to provide independent scrutiny of causes of death. They are also trained in the legal and clinical elements of death certificat

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
Corporate and Communities Overview and Scrutiny Panel Tuesday, 25 July 2023 
Date of Issue: 22 August 2023 

 
Page No | 1 

 

Minutes of the Corporate and Communities  

Overview and Scrutiny Panel 

County Hall Worcester  

Tuesday, 25 July 2023, 2.00 pm 

Present: 
 
Cllr Emma Stokes (Chairman), Cllr Emma Marshall (Vice Chairman), 
Cllr Peter Griffiths, Cllr Natalie McVey and Cllr James Stanley 
 
Also attended: 
 
Cllr Adam Kent, Cabinet Member with Responsibility for Corporate Services 
and Communication  
 
Jonathan Fitzgerald-Guy, Assistant Director Transformation and Commercial 
Hannah Perrott, Assistant Director for Communities 
Sandra Taylor, Assistant Director for IT and Digital 
Steph Simcox, Deputy Chief Finance Officer 
Rob Morris, Head of Business Intelligence 
Sharon Caldwell, Registration and Coroners Services Manager 
Samantha Morris, Interim Democratic Governance and Scrutiny Manager 
Jo Weston, Overview and Scrutiny Officer 
 
Available Papers 
 
The Members had before them:  
 

A. The Agenda papers (previously circulated);  
B. The Minutes of the Meeting held on 8 June 2023 (previously circulated). 

 
(A copy of document A will be attached to the signed Minutes). 
 

417 Apologies and Welcome 
 
Apologies had been received from Panel Member, Councillor Richard Udall, 
Councillor Marcus Hart, Cabinet Member with Responsibility for Communities 
and the Strategic Director for Commercial and Change. 
 



 
Corporate and Communities Overview and Scrutiny Panel Tuesday, 25 July 2023 

Page No | 2 
 

The Chairman advised that Item 8 (Update Report: Registration of Deaths 
within Five Days (and Out of Hours Registration) would be taken as Item 6 and 
the rest of the Agenda re-numbered accordingly. 
 
The Chairman thanked Panel Members for their recent contribution to the 
Scrutiny of the relocation of Redditch Library. 
 

418 Declarations of Interest and of any Party Whip 
 
None. 
 

419 Public Participation 
 
None. 
 

420 Confirmation of the Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
 
The Minutes of the Meeting held on 8 June 2023 were agreed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

421 Performance and 2022/23 Year End Budget Monitoring 
 
The Panel had received performance information for Quarter 4 2022/23 and 
the year end budget monitoring report. 
 
Performance 
 
The Head of Business Intelligence reminded the Panel that the performance 
report was also available to view on the Council’s website utilising Power BI to 
make the data more visual. 
 
Following a Notice of Motion to Council in July 2022 on Local Cycling and 
Walking Infrastructure Plans, performance data had been requested on the 
take up of Bikeability sessions and the Panel had been provided with data 
relating to children.  For future meetings data relating to adults take up of 
Bikeability sessions was requested.  It was agreed that further information 
would be provided after the meeting, however, some adult sessions had taken 
place in Wyre Forest, funded through Public Health. 
 
Bikeability for Children continued to be delivered across the County in a range 
of schools and there was no particular area of concern. Officers reported that 
participation was where they hoped it would be post COVID-19 pandemic. 
 
Year End Budget Monitoring 2022/23 
 
The Deputy Chief Finance Officer reported that the Council had a net 
overspend of £7.3m on a £373.2m net budget. Overspends had occurred in the 
demand led areas of adult social care, children’s social care and home to 
school transport. The areas in which the Panel monitored the budget had all 
reported an underspend and had ended the year in good financial health. 
 



 
Corporate and Communities Overview and Scrutiny Panel Tuesday, 25 July 2023 

Page No | 3 
 

A Member highlighted the reduction in library income and questioned to what 
extent ongoing vacant library space would impact the budget, to be informed 
that Officers were mindful of the requirement to continue paying for utility bills 
and other associated costs and were working to find alternative solutions. 
 
The overspend in Legal and Democratic Services was due to a significant 
increase in child-care cases which required court support.  It was reported that 
the Chief Executive of Worcestershire Children First was fully aware of the fees 
involved and Officers would scrutinise the impact of such cases. 
 
The Panel Chairman welcomed the positive report and thanked Officers for 
their diligence. 
 

422 Update Report: Registration of Deaths Within Five Days 
(and Out of Hours Registration) 
 
Members had received a comprehensive Agenda Report and were invited to 
ask questions. During the ensuing discussion, main points included: 
 

• There was concern that the process for registration of deaths appeared 
to be disjointed. When asked what could be done to make the process 
more streamlined, Officers agreed that it was not easy and the situation 
was challenging for all involved 

• The introduction in 2019 and subsequent national roll out of the Medical 
Examiner (ME) Service was the main contributing factor. The System 
was now more complicated; however, the Department of Health and the 
Home Office was looking at the overall death management process 

• Opportunities to improve the system nationally may include electronic 
death certificates or the possibility of registration via a telephone 
appointment 

• Challenge by family members had always been present at GP and 
Registration Service level, however, an additional level of challenge was 
now present with ME intervention 

• In relation to the statutory timeframe, whereby all deaths (excluding 
those referred to the coroner) were registered within five days of the 
date of death, there was uncertainly when the clock began. This point 
was being discussed at a national level and the Panel hoped for a 
sensible approach 

• The Worcestershire Registration Service was doing everything it could 
to speed up the process locally. Internal monitoring suggested that a 
death registration was currently 4.7 days, although it did not take much 
to impact the flow 

• It was reported that performance within the statutory timeframe was 
highest during the COVID-19 pandemic, partly due to lack of other 
transactions being undertaken. In 2018/19 82% of deaths were 
registered during the statutory timeframe, with performance declining 
since, a picture shared nationally 

• A Member highlighted the positive report that there had been no impact 
to funerals which were required to take place within a specific period for 
religious reasons 



 
Corporate and Communities Overview and Scrutiny Panel Tuesday, 25 July 2023 

Page No | 4 
 

• The Head of Service for Registration, Coroners and Resettlement was 
working with the Team to ensure appointments were appropriate in 
number and available when needed. One example of a lengthy wait 
was given, where a family had waited 6 days for an appointment due to 
the family not being able to confirm a Funeral Director 

• The Panel agreed that it was unfair to monitor Service performance 
when factors were outside of the Council’s control. It was agreed that 
there would be a trial of using the performance information gathered 
internally which the Council had control over, in the next performance 
update. 

 
423 Update on Developments Relating to the Power BI Project 

 
The Panel was reminded that Power BI had evolved over the past year and its 
use had increased to become a Council wide business intelligence tool.  
Progress had been made, building capacity and skills from a small defined 
team to a wider network of developers.  An outside consultancy had been 
engaged to help configure the system and provide some training to ensure 
consistency across the whole Council.  The use of Power BI had grown from a 
small number of internal documents to publicly available data, such as part of 
the Agenda for this meeting.  It was good practice for standardisation and next 
steps included the management of the cultural shift for Officers from ‘point in 
time’ reports to the same report being accessed through Power BI as live data.  
Training materials would be available and Officers and Members would be able 
to access support to navigate the system.  It was noted that behind every data 
set, further management information was available and Power BI was a huge 
benefit to the Council. 
 
The Cabinet Member with Responsibility for Corporate Services and 
Communication was clear that Power BI was a vital tool, enabling access to 
accurate, real time, information.  Its use was also driving digital transformation. 
 
The Panel Chairman welcomed the update and was pleased with the Council’s 
progress over the year.  On inviting comments and questions, the following 
points were made: 
 

• In relation to version control, it was clarified that the data would be built 
upon to enable comparisons and trends over time.  There was a 
difference between performance and intelligence and performance 
reports, such as the one at the meeting, were signed off as an accurate 
record at that time.  In comparison, intelligence was based on the latest 
information available and could change in an instant.  There was 
general agreement that it was important to be clear about what was 
performance and what was intelligence 

• For clarity, the information for the meeting which was on the Council 
website would remain as a record in a point in time 

• Member training on Power BI was planned, however, the Cabinet 
Member believed that Members would not benefit from the data in the 
majority of resident cases, rather the data could help build a picture   

• The transparency for the Council and Members was welcomed, 
however, it was agreed that visual standardisation was key.  When 



 
Corporate and Communities Overview and Scrutiny Panel Tuesday, 25 July 2023 

Page No | 5 
 

asked what involvement there had been with those adults, such as the 
visually impaired, who had difficulty accessing online resources it was 
clarified that the same principles had been applied as the development 
of the Council website.  These included a limited colour palette for 
example 

• It was reported that Microsoft, the organisation behind Power BI, had 
openly reported that it was committed to accessibility, however, at 
present, its software was not always accessible and it was a global 
issue.  

 
424 Web Redevelopment Project 

 
The Cabinet Member with Responsibility opened the discussion and thanked 
the Team for its success in the redevelopment of the Council website, making 
it attractive for residents to engage with the Council through improved 
navigation. 
 
The new website was designed for mobile devices in the first instance, had 
been developed in partnership with both internal and external stakeholders and 
was populated with the resident in mind.  Testing had taken place, feedback 
gathered and changes had been made.  Accessibility for all users was key and 
a standard approach had been adopted. 
 
In the ensuing discussion, main points included: 
 

• For clarity, reference to Silktide in the Agenda Report was the Silktide 
Website Content Accessibility Guidelines Score.  It was explained as an 
audit of all Council websites with nationally recognised standards.  The 
Council had scored 93% for its website compliance with the accessibility 
standards, which was excellent 

• When asked whether a laptop was deemed a mobile device, it was 
clarified it was not, however, the website was based on a responsive 
framework and would therefore adapt to the device it was being 
displayed on 

• One Member explained that they had accessed the new website on a 
number of different devices and was very impressed, to the extent that it 
was easier to report issues on the website than it was the dedicated 
Member Portal.  Officers agreed to look at individual concerns outside 
of the meeting   

• The Cabinet Member reported that he empowered his residents to 
report incidents themselves as they would be best placed to accurately 
report the required information. 

 
425 Work Programme 

 
The Work Programme was noted. 
 
 
 

 



 
Corporate and Communities Overview and Scrutiny Panel Tuesday, 25 July 2023 

Page No | 6 
 

The meeting ended at 3.20 pm 
 

 

Chairman ……………………………………………. 
 
 
 
 


